Whereas,

Whereas,

Whereas,

Whereas,

Whereas,

Republic of the Philippines
PANGASIWAAN NG DAUNGAN NG PILIPINAS
(Philippine Ports Authority)

PMO Lanao del Norte/lligan, lligan City

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE
Resolution No. 12 - 2022

RESOLUTION OF AWARD FOR THE FOLLOWING PROJECTS

1. Repair and Improvement of Fagade at Terminal Management Office,
Port of Tubod, Lanao del Norte

2. Clearing and Disposal of Waste Materials Beside Bureau of Plant Industry,
Port of lligan, lligan City

3. Provision of Kilowatt-Hour Meter and Accessories,
Port of lligan, lligan City

4. Repair of Canopy and Improvement of Fire Detection Alarm System at
Multi-Purpose Hall, Port of lligan, lligan City

5. Repair of Steel Fence and Auxiliary Gate,
Port of Kolambugan, Lanao del Norte

the Philippine Ports Authority, PMO Lanao del Norte/lligan posted in the PhilGEPS, PPA
web site and in the PPA PMO Bulletin Board the “Request for Price Quotations” for the
above-mentioned projects eight (8) calendar days from December 7, 2022 to December
14, 2022.

in response to the “Request for Price Quotation and posting, two (2) contractors submitted
their Bid Proposals and supporting documents:

1. BRIMA CONSTRUCTION AND ENTERPRISES
2. MINKONSTRAK ENGINEERING AND GENERAL SERVICES

based on BAC Resolution no. 01 - 2022, the projects shall be undertaken through the
“Small Value Procurement” under Subsec. 53.9, Negotiated Procurement Sec. 53 of the
IRR of RA 9184 and the new Guidelines for the use of Small Value Procurement dated
10" May 2016 issued by the GPPB.

the submission and Opening of bids for the above-mentioned projects was on December
15, 2022 at 10:00 a.m;

the Bid Proposals of the bidders were opened and checked to determine their compliance
to the following documentary requirements, namely;

Detailed Cost Estimates

Current DTI Certificate of Business Registration
BIR TAX Identification Registration Number
Mayor’s Business Permit

Financial Statement and Annual Income Tax Return
Omnibus Sworn Statement

PCAB License

Mok h

bac documents CY 2021 Page 1



Whereas, the Approved Budget for Contract (ABC) of the projects are P 948,000.00, P 497,000.00, P
376,000.00, P 435,000.00, and P 340,000.00 for Projects 1 to 5 respectively.

Whereas, the contractors passed the documentary requirements for all projects during the Opening of
Bids

Whereas, the Detailed Bid Evaluation was conducted on December 20, 2022 and the calculated bid
proposals for the projects are as follows:

Project 1: Repair and Improvement of Fagade at Terminal Management Office,
Port of Tubod, Lanao del Norte

Name of Contractors Amount
BRIMA CONSTRUCTION AND ENTERPRISES P 937,642.93
MINKONSTRAK ENGINEERING AND GENERAL SERVICES P 947,505.17
ALI CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY Did Not Participate

Project 2: Clearing and Disposal of Waste Materials Beside Bureau of Plant Industry,
Port of lligan, lligan City

Name of Contractors Amount

MINKONSTRAK ENGINEERING AND GENERAL SERVICES P 488,096.80
BRIMA CONSTRUCTION AND ENTERPRISES Did Not Participate
ALI CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY Did Not Participate

Project 3: Provision of Kilowatt-Hour Meter and Accessories,
Port of lligan, lligan City

Name of Contractors Amount
BRIMA CONSTRUCTION AND ENTERPRISES P 371,000.00
MINKONSTRAK ENGINEERING AND GENERAL SERVICES P 375,245.00
ALI CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY Did Not Submit

Project 4: Repair of Canopy and Improvement of Fire Detection Alarm System at
Multi-Purpose Hall, Port of lligan, lligan City

Name of Contractors Amount
BRIMA CONSTRUCTION AND ENTERPRISES P 428,695.27
MINKONSTRAK ENGINEERING AND GENERAL SERVICES - Did Not Participate
ALI CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY Did Not Participate

bac documents CY 2021 Page 2



Project 5: Repair of Steel Fence and Aucxiliary Gate,
Port of Kolambugan, Lanao del Norte

Name of Contractors Amount
BRIMA CONSTRUCTION AND ENTERPRISES P 329,965.15
MINKONSTRAK ENGINEERING AND GENERAL SERVICES Did Not Participate
ALI CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY Did Not Participate

Whereas, after POST QUALIFICATION EVALUATION PROCESS was conducted on the proposals
of the Lowest Calculated Bidders (LCB), the Lowest Calculated Responsive Bidder
(LCRB) for the following projects as per PMO Lanao del Norte/lligan BAC Resolution No.
10-2022 dated December 20, 2022 are as follows:

Project 1: Repair and Improvement of Fagade at Terminal Management Office,
Port of Tubod, Lanao del Norte

Name of Contractors Amount

BRIMA CONSTRUCTION AND ENTERPRISES P 937,642.93

Project 2: Clearing and Disposal of Waste Materials Beside Bureau of Plant Industry,
Port of lligan, lligan City

Name of Contractors Amount

MINKONSTRAK ENGINEERING AND GENERAL SERVICES P 488,096.80

Project 3: Provision of Kilowatt-Hour Meter and Accessories,
Port of lligan, lligan City

Name of Contractors Amount

BRIMA CONSTRUCTION AND ENTERPRISES P 371,000.00

Project 4: Repair of Canopy and Improvement of Fire Detection Alarm System at
Multi-Purpose Hall, Port of lligan, lligan City

Name of Contractors Amount

BRIMA CONSTRUCTION AND ENTERPRISES " P 428,695.27

bac documents CY 2021 Page 3



Project 5: Repair of Steel Fence and Auxiliary Gate,
Port of Kolambugan, Lanao del Norte

Name of Contractors Amount

BRIMA CONSTRUCTION AND ENTERPRISES P 329,965.15

Wherefore, be it resolved as it is hereby resolved that Project No 1, Project No 3, Project No 4 and
Project 5 be recommended for award to BRIMA CONSTRUCTION AND ENTERPRISES
and Project No 2 be recommended for award to MINKONSTRAK ENGINEERING AND
GENERAL SERVICES for being the LOWEST CALCULATED RESPONSIVE BIDDERS
(LCRB) and for having passed all the criteria in the Initial and Post Evaluation Process
pursuant to the 2016 amended IRR of Republic Act 9184.

Done this 22"° day of December 2022 in the City of lligan.

ﬁ
/ W,
JOSE NDY |I. PABELONIO TITO F.AONT, , JR.
Provisidnal Member, BAC Provisighal Member, BAC

DAIngP. TANG!CALAGAN

Regular Member, BAC
1
EVEELYNIF/ESPINOSA

Chairperson, BAC

bac documents CY 2021 7 Page 4




